NATIONAL RAILROCAD ADJUSTNMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 25422

THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber MM 25330

John E. Cloney, Referee

(Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE. ¢
fMissouri Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Caimof the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The sixty (60) days of suspension inposed upon Patrol Foreman 6.
DeVance for alleged *failure to conply with the provisions of General Rule C
fin Part), Rules 240 and 242+ and for al | eged *failure to properly inspect and
repair guard rail on the crossover switch fromsiding to L&Ainterchange tracks
was arbitrary, inproper and on the basis of unproven charges /Carrier's File S

310-480).

f2) The claimant's record shall be cleared of the charges|evel ed
agai nst himand he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered including
hol i day and overtine pay.

OPINION OF BOARD:  After an investigation in which the Carrier's Roadmaster
testified a My20 derail nent had been caused by a | oose
guard rail and tight gauge, Caimant was suspended for sixty days. Caimant, a
Patrol Gang Foreman, was admttedly responsible forinspection of all swtches,
guard rails and tracks in the area of the derail nent. He testified he had
inspected the guard rail at 12:20 P.M. on the day before the derailnment. ge
found no defects but nmade sone standard adjustnents. He stated there had been
no reason to tighten the bolts on the guard rail and he did not note the work
done in a record book he keeps because he only |ogs defects which the Patro
Gang can't repair. The Roadmaster was unable to state how | ong the | oose guard
rail condition had existed prior to the derailment but due to build up of grease
and dirt on the bolts was of the opinion it had been *quite a while® since a

wrench had been used on them.

The notice of investigation informed Grievant the purpose was to:

*devel op the facts and place responsibility if any, in
connection with your alleged failure to properly inspect
and repair guard rail on crossover switch...while you Wwere
wor ki ng as Patrol Gang Foreman...which caused derai | nent
to eleven cars. ..at 4:10 P.M on My 20, 1982.*

The subsequent suspension was stated to be for

*failure to comply with the provisions of General Rule C
(in part), Rules 240 and 242 of the Rules and Regul ations
for the Maintenance of Way and Structures...and fOr your
failure to properly inspect and repair guard rail on the
crossover switch...'
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Rule C states in part that:

*Employees WNO are carel ess of the safety of thensel ves
or others, negligent...wll not be retained in the service.

Rul e 240 defines the duty of Track Foreman and states they are responsible
for the condition of and the safe...maintenance of track, roadbed...road crossings....
while Rule 242 deals with inspection of a territory. These rules were read
into the record at the investigation.

The Organization argues O ainmant had not been charged with violations
of General Rule C or Rules 240 and 242 and therefore hadn't been advised of the
specific charges against himas required by Rule 12, Section 1fa) and (»).
Al'though the Carrier maintains this position had never been taken during handling
on the property we note that in correspondence on July 8, 1982, the Organization
wote *...rules of our agreenents are in violation especially Rule 12 of current
agreenent. and in letters of July 21 and August 18 again referred to ® especial’
Rul e 12+ as having been violated. The Organization also contends the Carrier
produced no probative evidence to establish Caimant had not properly performed
his duties and further maintains the discipline inposed was excessive.

A principle often stated in Third Division Awards and especially in
18872 is applicable to this case. Thus:

"W have held many tmesthat it is not necessary that
the rule which a claimant allegedly violated be set
forth in the notice. The test is whether the notice is
sufficient to fairly apprise the Claimnt of the nature
of the offense charged so that he can adequately defend
hi msel f . .

The notice sent O ainmant was very specific. He was informed of the
charges he was being required to neet. General Rule Cin part, Rule 240 and
242 were read into the record without objection. Cainmant was in no way msled
or deceived. (Award 114431

In view of the testimony of the Roadmaster, the record contains substantia
evi dence to support the Carrier's finding of failure to properly inspect and
repair the guardrail. Accordingly, this Board will not disturb the penalty
inposed. The Caimant's record is good but the discipline cannot be said to be
excessive in view of the seriousness of the infraction,

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are respectivelu

Carrier and Bmployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as approved -
June 21, 1934,
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That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute i nvol ved hérein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

A WAR D

d ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:

Nancy J - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this3oth day of April 1985,



